

No. 5569.

An Act with respect to Fees under the Transport Regulation Acts.

[30th October, 1951.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say) :—

Short title
construction
and citation.

Nos. 4100, 4198,
4298, 4663, 4753,
4819, 4870, 5110,
5220, 5559 Parts
II. and III.,
5562.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Transport Regulation (Fees) Act* 1951 and shall be read and construed as one with the *Transport Regulation Act* 1932 and the Acts and enactments amending the same all of which Acts and enactments and this Act may be cited together as the Transport Regulation Acts.

Commencement.

(2) This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation of the Governor in Council published in the *Government Gazette*.

Amendment of
No. 4198 ss.
17 (2), 32 (2)
as amended by
No. 4819 ss. 5,
7.

Increase of fees
for permits for
commercial
passenger and
goods vehicles.

2. In sub-section (2) of section seventeen and in sub-section (2) of section thirty-two of the *Transport Regulation Act* 1933 as amended by any Act for the words "Five pounds" there shall be substituted the words "Fifteen pounds".

Amendment of
No. 4198 s. 34
as re-enacted
by No. 5220
s. 7 (1).

3. (1) Section thirty-four of the *Transport Regulation Act* 1933 as re-enacted by section seven of the *Transport Regulation (Licences and Fees) Act* 1947 is hereby amended as follows :—

Increase of
basic fees
for commercial
passenger and
goods vehicle
licences.

(a) In sub-section (1) for the words "One pound" there shall be substituted the words "Two pounds"; and

Increase of
additional fees,
in respect of
seating or
load capacity,
for commercial
passenger and
goods vehicle
licences.

(b) In sub-section (2)—

(i) the words "of One pound" are hereby repealed;

(ii) in

- (ii) in paragraph (a) for the words "One pound" there shall be substituted the words "One pound ten shillings"; and
- (iii) in paragraph (b) for the words "Five shillings" there shall be substituted the words "Ten shillings".

(2) The amendment made by sub-section (1) of this section shall apply to commercial passenger vehicle licences and commercial goods vehicle licences current at the commencement of this Act as well as to such licences granted after the commencement of this Act.

Increased fees
applicable to
current
licences.